Public Document Pack

Financial Investment Board

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Henry Colthurst

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Andrien Meyers

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

lan Seaton

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

The Town Clerk to provide a verbal update in relation to the resolution of the
Investment Committee dated 9 May 2017 appointing the Board and its Chairman
and Deputy Chairman.

For Information

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22
March 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1-4)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 34)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 42)

PRESENTATION BY PRINCIPLES FOR RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT
For Information

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD ACTIVITIES 2017/18
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 43 - 54)

CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY
REVIEW FOLLOW-UP
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 66)

LONDON CIV - APPOINTMENT OF A MULTI ASSET CREDIT MANAGER
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 67 - 82)

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Monitoring to 31 March 2018
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 83 - 112)

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report
Report of Mercer
For Information
(Pages 113 - 132)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 22 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) Deputy Clare James
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Deputy Henry Pollard
Chairman) James de Sausmarez
Alexander Barr lan Seaton

Henry Colthurst Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman
Peter Hewitt, Andrien Meyers and Tim Levene.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 1 February 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Board noted that the
Treasury Management Strategy had been approved by the Court of Common
Council since the last meeting, and had been adopted from 8 March 2018. This
had enabled the short-dated bond fund investments which were now in
progress.

The Board noted that Member Training would be delivered through the Member

Development Group if possible. The training would be scheduled in the new
municipal year.

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly
investment analysis review for February 2018. The Board noted that cash
balances had gone down due to an expected curtailment in the collection of
business rates at the end of the financial year, and that the short-dated bond
fund investments had now been made and would appear in the next analysis
presented to the Board.

The Chairman advised the Board that the outstanding £20 million loan to
Northamptonshire County Council was underwritten by central government. A
Member raised a query about loans to local authorities that the Board agreed to
discuss as a non-public question relating to the work of the Board.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain proposing a Risk Register
for the Financial Investment Board, highlighting key risks for review. The Board
noted that this was the first time the Financial Investment Board had considered
a risk register. Board Members suggested that ‘heat maps’ could be included
with the risk register in future to illustrate any changes, and that the risk register
should be reported to the Board every six months for review.

The Board agreed to exclude the public from the meeting and discuss a point
raised by a Board Member on the grounds that the discussion would involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

The Board noted the recommendations to the report, and that the risk register
would be brought back to the next meeting for confirmation following feedback
from Members.

A Member suggested that there was a risk of action being taken with
investments without the authority of the Board, and that with regards to external
risks, the Board consider its mechanisms for acting quickly in response to
changing circumstances, as fund managers were able to do. The Chamberlain
advised that for any changes to fund managers the Comptroller & City Solicitor
and any incoming fund manager will require signed authority such as minutes
of the Board meeting confirming this. There are also the City’s urgency
procedures but as the Board met regularly throughout the year, it was hoped
that this would not be required unless in exceptional circumstances.

A Member suggested that the risk register be kept high-level, and the Board
needed to be careful not to confuse risks with controls. The Chamberlain
confirmed that the scale of each risk was between 1 and 16 and the register
used was the corporate template. The Board needed to focus on what was
important at a strategic level to reach its target risks.

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

RESOLVED - That the Financial Investment Board:

a) Review the risks and actions proposed for the Financial Investment
Board’s Risk Register, and ask officers to amend the risk register based
on the feedback provided by Members, before bringing it back to the
next meeting for approval.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10-15 3
16-17 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 February
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

LONDON CIV - VERBAL UPDATE
The Board received a verbal update on the London CIV.

CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY
REVIEW
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Monitoring to 31 December 2017
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report

Page 3



The Board received a report of Mercer.

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
The Board discussed a non-public question from a Member.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were two items of other business.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



G abed

Financial Investment Board — OQutstanding Actions

To be completed/

Item Date Action 0ff|ce_r progressed to next Progress Update
responsible
stage
1 Eebruar Corporate In the new municioal Training session by Link Asset
1. y Board Member Training Treasurer / Pal| Services to be arranged for Board
2018 year
Town Clerk Members
Corporate Officers to amend the risk register
9. [22March | pisk Register Treasurer / 24 May 2018 | Pased on the feedback provided by
2018 Chamberlain Members before bringing it back to

the Board for approval

G wa)| 
[...]
 Bond

Funds
B Short Dated Bonds Funds

Sl ‘ |
\\
\\

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 24 May 2018
Subject: Public

Risk Register for Financial Investment Board

Report of: For Decision
The Chamberlain

Report author:

Tom Broughton— Chamberlain’s Department

Summary
A draft Risk Register was presented to the March 2018 Financial Investment Board
for considered. Members provided feedback and requested amendments be made
and for the revised Risk Register to be brought back to the next Board meeting.

Attached at Appendix 2 is the revised Risk Register with the proposed amendments
highlighted. The Risk Register is to be reviewed bi-annually by the Financial
Investment Board and more regularly on an exceptions basis to ensure any new risks,
or material changes in current risks, are identified quickly and that appropriate
measures are in place to mitigate those risks.

Recommendations

Members are asked to review the amended risks and actions for the Financial
Investment Board’s revised Risk Register and confirm that appropriate control
measures are in place.

Main Report
Background

1. At the Financial Investment Board meeting on 22 March, Members reviewed the
proposed Financial Investment Board Risk Register. At the meeting Members
agreed that the Risk Register would be reviewed bi-annually by the Board and on
an exceptions basis to ensure that the existing risks are reconsidered and any new
risks identified. Officers were asked to amend some of the risks following feedback
from Members and to bring a revised Risk Register to the next Board meeting.

Review of Risks

2. The Risk Register is combined for City Fund, the Pension Fund, City’s Cash and
Bridge House Estates as the same key risks exist across these entities. The
method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to risk
assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy approved by the Audit and
Ri
[...]
nagement Strategy Statement for 2018/19.

o Risk 6 has been amended to include regulatory breach (under Event) and
potential regulatory fine (under Effect)

Conclusion

4. The Board is requested to review the risks and confirm that appropriate control
measures are in place for these risks and that there are no other risks that should
be added to the FIB Risk Register.

Appendices

e Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
¢ Appendix 2 — Financial Investment Board Risk Register

Contacts:

Tom Broughton
Group Accountant — Pensions & Treasury Management
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 1137 E: Tom.Broughton@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Kate Limna

Corporate Treasurer
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 3952 E. kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 24


mailto:Tom.Broughton@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk

EXNRERE)
91e10d109 Jofew e 9A3IYO. 0} ainjie :SaARI3[gQO Suosiad aJow Jo SUO O} (BWOl|BYjoSaW

G102 489030 "B-9) aseasip/ssaul| Buiusiealyi-ay| Jo Ayjered ysfeay/A3ayes "000‘005F JO SSXS Ul puly o
wiejd uoneBni 'syns [euiwud Jo I aidniniy :Asonje)s/jeba 1eowo Jo1yo Jo Jaquisw Bulpes)
/62 1X3 "UOIBWIOJUI JOYMN) 10} JOSIAPY ¥SIy a)eiodio) ay) 1oBjuo) uoneubisal 9|q1Ssod “sAep saiu uey siow Apolignd [euonen :uoneinday 196png Jo %Ge

0} dn SsO| [EloUBUIH ([EIDUBUILL "S¥OOM § < UohdnisIp 801AeS :aduewopad/AiaAlap ad1aleg | () swauxg
"aAloalqo ued oibajens e ansiyoe

"vL0z Aey ui paysiiqnd *ABejens 0} ainje :saA2alqo ajdoad a0 Jo auo o} Ajigesip uus)-Buoj Buisnes aseasip/ssaulil
swabeue|y ysiy ajelodio) uopuo jo AJD ay) Wodj JoeIIXS UE S| SIYyL Jo Aunfur Jofepy :upreay/A1ayes ‘0000053 PUB 000053 Usamiaq auly ajqewlelo uoiebni
:Aaoymyeys/jeban “sAep g o0} | obe1an0d elpaw [euoljeu asiaApy :uolreinday 196pnq Jo 9,0z O}

dn ss0] [BIoUBUI :[BISUBUIH "SHOOM ¥ - | < UoldnISIp 92IAI8S :@oueWLIOad/AI9AIISp 3DIAIRS (1) Jolepy

"SOA}09[qo Ue|d 921AISS 2J0W JO SUO dASIYO. O} ainjied :SaA)dalqo

‘suosJad aiow Jo 8uo 0} Ajjigesip wJa)-Hoys Buisnea ssauj
[...]
nt Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 16a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Outstanding Actions
	6 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	06 - Annex A to Monthly Investment Report 31-03-18
	06 - Annex B to Monthly Investment Report 31-03-18

	7 Financial Investment Board - Risk Register
	07 - Risk Register App 1
	07 - Risk Register App 2 FINAL

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Review of Financial Investment Board Activities 2017/18
	14 City's Cash and Bridge House Estates - Investment Strategy Review Follow-Up
	14 - Pp_CoL CC BHE Investment-strategy-summary

	15 London CIV - Appointment of a Multi Asset Credit Manager
	15 - CIV - Liquid MAC - CQS presentation - Appendix A
	15 - CQS Profile - Appendix B

	16a Investment Monitoring to 31 March 2018
	16b Quarterly Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Alderman Robert Howard, 
James de Sausmarez, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
The Board noted the resolution of the Investment Committee on 9 May 2018, 
appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference. With regards to the 
Board’s appointments to the Social Investment Board, the Board agreed that 
Henry Colthurst should be appointed alongside the Chairman.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 March 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

It was clarified that the use of the word ‘underwritten’ was inaccurate.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 



The Board noted that Member training would be available to members of the 
Financial Investment Board and Finance Committee. Officers would liaise to 
arrange a suitable date and time in the ensuing months. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for March 2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the amended risks 
and actions for the Financial Investment Board’s revised risk register.

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board confirm that appropriate 
control measures were in place, and agree to review the risk register twice per 
year, updating where necessary.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
11-16 3
17-18 -

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

12. PRESENTATION BY PRINCIPLES FOR RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
The Board received a presentation from representatives of Principles for 
Responsible Investment.

13. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD ACTIVITIES 2017/18 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.



14. CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
REVIEW FOLLOW-UP 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. LONDON CIV - APPOINTMENT OF A MULTI ASSET CREDIT MANAGER 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

16. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 

a) Investment Monitoring to 31 March 2018 

The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


